

Oral Argument Not Yet Set

No. 09-1322 (Complex)

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

**COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,**

v.

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.**

Petition for Review of Environmental Protection Agency Final Orders

Consolidated with 10-1024, 10-1025, 10-1026, 10-1030, 10-1035, 10-1036, 10-1037, 10-1038, 10-1039, 10-1040, 10-1041, 10-1042, 10-1044, 10-1045, 10-1046, 10-1234, 10-1235, 10-1239, 10-1245, 10-1281, 10-1310, 10-1318, 10-1319, 10-1320, 10-1321

**BRIEF OF TEXAS FOR STATE PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1695

DAVID C. MATTAX
Deputy of Defense Litigation

Fax: (512) 474-2697
jonathan.mitchell@oag.state.tx.us

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Special Assistant and Senior
Counsel to the Attorney General

**COUNSEL FOR STATE PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS**

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside
Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel: (334) 242-7445

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol, L-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Tel: (850) 414-3684
Fax: (850) 410-2672

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979

Jack Conway
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Capitol Suite 118
700 Capitol Avenue
Frankfort, KY 40601-3449
Tel: (502) 696-5300
Fax: (502) 564-2894

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Tel: (225) 326-6705
Fax: (225) 326-6793

Neil D. Gordon
Michigan Dept. of
Attorney General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: (517) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610

Governor Haley Barbour
State of Mississippi
P.O. Box 139
Jackson, MS 39205-0139
Tel: (601) 359-3150
Fax: (601) 359-3741

Jon Bruning
Attorney General of Nebraska
Katherine J. Spohn
Special Counsel to Attorney
General
2115 State Capitol Building
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vii
Table of Contents	ix
Table of Authorities.....	xi
Glossary of Abbreviations	xiii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statutes and Regulations.....	4
Statement of Facts	5
A. EPA Initially Concludes That Scientific Uncertainty Precludes It From Issuing an Endangerment Finding and Regulating GHG Emissions.....	5
B. The Supreme Court Rejects the EPA’s Conclusion That It Categorically Lacks Authority to Regulate GHGs Under Section 202.....	6
C. Without Identifying or Applying Any Measures or Thresholds for Endangerment, EPA Makes an Endangerment Finding.....	7
Summary of the Argument	12
Standing	13
Argument.....	15
I. Standard of Review	15

II. The Endangerment Finding is Arbitrary and Capricious Because EPA Refused to Define or Measure Endangerment.....	17
III. EPA’s Refusal to Consider Adaptation and Mitigation Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	21
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 16, 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 13, 15

**Massachusetts v. EPA*,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 6, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.
 Auto. Ins.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 2, 4, 12, 16, 19, 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 16

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) (CAA § 202(a)(1)) 1, 4, 11, 14

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) 16

Regulations and Rules

Control of Emissions From New Highway Vehicles and
 Engines: Notice of Denial of Petition for Rulemaking,
 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) (GHG Rulemaking
 Denial) 5, 6, 11

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk (*).

Denial of the Petitions To Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010) (Reconsideration Denial)..... v, 11

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) (Endangerment Finding)v, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21

Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) (Tailpipe Rule)..... 11, 12, 14

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) (Tailoring Rule)..... 12, 13, 15

Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) (Triggering Rule)..... 12
